

To Be Argued By:
Magda L. Cruz
Time Requested: 15 Minutes

APL-2020-00127

New York County Clerk's Index Nos. 100873/17 and 156504/17
Appellate Division, First Department Case No. 2018-4179

Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK



In the Matter of the Application of
ROBINSON CALLEN, as Trustee of CASPER R. CALLEN TRUST
c/o SALON REALTY CORPORATION,
Petitioner-Respondent,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of
the Civil Practice Law and Rules,

against

NEW YORK CITY LOFT BOARD,
Respondent-Appellant,

(Caption Continued on the Reverse)

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER-RESPONDENT
AND RESPONDENT-RESPONDENT, ROBINSON CALLEN,
AS TRUSTEE OF THE CASPER R. CALLEN TRUST**

Of Counsel:

Magda L. Cruz
Sherwin Belkin
Joseph Burden

Date Completed: February 26, 2021

BELKIN • BURDEN • GOLDMAN, LLP
*Attorneys for Petitioner-Respondent
and Respondent-Respondent,
Robinson Callen, as Trustee of the
Casper R. Callen Trust*
270 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10016
212-909-2144
mcruz@bbgllp.com

and

RICHARD FISCINA, LUKE WEINSTOCK,
ZENIA DE LA CRUZ, and MARIA THERESA TOTENGCO,

Respondents-Respondents.

In the Matter of the Application of

RICHARD FISCINA,

Petitioner-Respondent,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of
the Civil Practice Law and Rules,

against

NEW YORK CITY LOFT BOARD,

Respondent-Appellant,

and

ROBINSON CALLEN as Trustee of CASPER R. CALLEN TRUST,
LUKE WEINSTOCK, ZENIA DE LA CRUZ, and MARIA THERESA TOTENGCO,

Respondents-Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
COUNTER-QUESTIONS PRESENTED	2
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	3
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
The Parties and the Subject Premises	7
The Coverage Applications.....	9
The Settlement Agreement.....	10
The ALJ Decision and Recommendation	11
The Loft Board Order.....	11
The Parties Ask the Loft Board to Reconsider	13
The Loft Board Order Denying Reconsideration.....	14
The Parties Seek Article 78 Judicial Review	14
The Appellate Division Order.....	16
Leave to Appeal the Order to this Court is Granted	19
 POINT II	
 THERE WAS NO LEGAL BASIS FOR THE LOFT BOARD’S REJECTION OF THE TENANTS’ WITHDRAWAL OF THEIR COVERAGE APPLICATION.....	20

A. Neither the Loft Law Nor the Loft Board Rules Preclude Withdrawal or Discontinuance of an Unadjudicated Coverage Application	20
B. Parties Should Not Be Compelled to Litigate a Case Which Was Settled in a Reasonable, Fair and Lawful Manner	21
C. Permitting Withdrawal of the Coverage Application Does Not Offend Public Policy.....	26

POINT II

THE REAR BUILDING COULD BE SUBJECT TO RENT STABILIZATION WITHOUT LOFT BOARD INVOLVMENT BY VIRTUE OF IT BEING PART OF A HORIZONTAL MULTIPLE DWELLING WITH AN ADJOINING BUILDING	34
CONCLUSION.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>142 Fulton LLC v. Hegarty</i> , 839 N.Y.S.2d 45 (1st Dep’t 2007)	34
<i>182 Fifth Avenue v. Design Dev. Concepts</i> , 300 A.D.2d 198 (1st Dep’t 2002)	26
<i>Acevedo v. Piano Bldg., LLC</i> , 70 A.D.3d 124 (1st Dep’t 2009) app. <i>withdrwn</i> 14 N.Y.3d 834 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bank of America v. Douglas</i> , 110 A.D.3d 452 (1st Dep’t 2013)	21
<i>Blackgold Realty Corp. v. Milne</i> , 119 A.D.2d 512 [1st Dep’t 1986], <i>affd</i> 69 N.Y.2d 719 [1987]	16, 36
<i>Burnham Serv. Corp. v. National Counsel on Comp. Ins. Inc.</i> , 288 A.D.2d 31 (1st Dep’t 2001)	22
<i>Chazon v. Maugenest</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 410 (2012)	31
<i>Crakower v. DHCR</i> , 137 A.D.2d 688 (2nd Dep’t 1988).....	35
<i>Denburg v. Parker Chapin Flattau & Klimpl</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 375 [1993]	25
<i>Duane Thomas LLC v. Wallin</i> , 35 A.D.3d 232 [1st Dep’t 2006]	18, 34
<i>Gracecor Realty Co. v. Hargrove</i> , 90 N.Y.2d 350 (1997)	28, 30
<i>Hallock v. State of New York and Power of Authority of the State of New York</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 224 (1984)	25
<i>Hornfeld v. Gaare</i> , 130 A.D.2d 398 [1st Dep’t 1987]	18, 20

<i>IDT Corp. v. Tyco Group, S.A.R.L.</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 209 [2009]	25
<i>Matter of Galasso</i> , 35 N.Y.2d 319 (1974)	25
<i>Matter of Krakower v. State of N.Y., Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal</i> , <i>Office of Rent Admin.</i> , 137 A.D.2d 688 [2d Dep’t 1988], <i>lv. den.</i> 74 N.Y.2d 613 [1989]	17
<i>Nine Hunts Lane Realty Corp. v. New York State Div. of Housing & Community Renewal</i> , 151 A.D.2d 465 [2d Dep’t 1989].....	17, 35
<i>Ortiz v. Songhen</i> , 56 Misc.3d 19 (App. T. 2d Dep’t 2017)	27
<i>Rashid v. Cancel</i> , 9 Misc.3d 130(A)(App. T. 2nd Dep’t 2005).....	27, 28
<i>Rivas v. Conty</i> , 57 Misc.3d 986 (Civ. Ct. Qns. Co. 2017).....	27
<i>Ruskin v. Miller</i> , 172 A.D.2d 164 [1st Dep’t 1991]	17
<i>Salvati v. Eimicke</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 784 [1988]	17, 35
<i>Sima Realty v. Philips</i> , 282 A.D.2d 394 [1st Dep’t 2001]	18
<i>South Eleventh Street Tenants Associates v. Dov Land, LLC</i> , 872 N.Y.S.2d 514 (2d Dep’t 2009).....	26
<i>Tan Holding Corp. v. Wallace</i> , 187 Misc.2d 687 (App. T. 1st Dep’t 2001).....	26
Statutes	
Emergency Tenant Protection Act of 1974.....	14, 34
MDL §281(5)(a).....	9

MDL § 281(5).....	9
MDL § 282.....	20
MDL § 284(1).....	4
MDL § 284(2).....	20
MDL §§ 280-287	9, 24
Multiple Dwelling Law §§ 283, 285, 301.....	16, 37
Rent Stabilization Code § 2520.11(d).....	8, 12, 14
Rent Stabilization Code § 2520.6 (j)	29
Rent Stabilization Law §26-504(a).....	14
Rent StabilizationCode § 2520.6(a).....	29
RPAPL 711	29

Regulations

29 RCNY § 1-06(j)(5).....	21
29 RCNY §§ 2-05(b)(6) and 2-08(q).....	9, 20
48 RCNY § 1-32(f)	22
29 RCNY § 2-08	35

Other Authorities

http://a810-bisweb.nyc.gov/bisweb/CofJobDocumentServlet	7, 8
http://www.neighborhoodpreservationcenter.org/db/bb_files/VIEW-430-LAFAYETTE-REPORT-IN-ORIGINAL-FORMAT.pdf	8
NY CLS Unconsol, Ch. 249-B) §5(a)(4)(a)	14
